IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI CENTRAL DIVISION

MISSOURI COALITION FOR THE)
ENVIRONMENT FOUNDATION,)
Plaintiff,)))
V.)
ANDREW R. WHEELER, in his official capacity as the Administrator of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,)))))
Defendant.)

Case No. 2:19-cv-4215-NKL

STATE OF MISSOURI'S MOTION TO INTERVENE AS A DEFENDANT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT

Plaintiff in this case challenges the EPA's approval of water quality standards written and promulgated by the State of Missouri, specifically Mo. Regs. Tit. 10, § 20-7.031(5)(N) (2019). *See* Compl. ¶ 1. The State of Missouri moves to intervene as an Intervenor-Defendant in this case as of right under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a) or, in the alternative, by permission under Rule 24(b). Missouri's proposed answer is attached as Exhibit A. Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(c).

Missouri informed counsel for the parties about this motion, and counsel for the parties state that they do not object to Missouri's intervention.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii
INTRODUCTION
BACKGROUND
ARGUMENT
A. The State of Missouri is entitled to intervention as a matter of right as a defendant
in this case4
1. Timely
2. Legally Cognizable Interests
3. Impairment7
4. Inadequately represented9
B. In the alternative, the Court should grant Missouri permission to intervene11
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez, 458 U.S. 592 (1982)
Citizens for Balanced Use v. Montana Wilderness Ass'n, 647 F.3d 893 (9th Cir. 2011)
<i>Flynt v. Lombardi</i> , 782 F.3d 963 (8th Cir. 2015)11
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)9
<i>Freedom from Religion Found., Inc. v. Geithner,</i> 644 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2011)11
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton,</i> 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003)
<i>Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)9
Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman, 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)11
Lynch v. Nat'l Prescription Adm'rs, Inc., 787 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2015)
<i>Mayo v. Jarvis</i> , Civ. No. 14-1751, 2014 WL 12804733 (D.D.C. Nov. 12, 2014)
Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. State of Minn., 989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993)
Nat'l Farm Lines v. Interstate Commerce Comm'n, 564 F.2d 381 (10th Cir. 1977)10
<i>Nat'l Parks Conservation Ass'n v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 759 F.3d 969 (8th Cir. 2014)
S. Dakota ex rel Barnett v. U.S. Dept. of Interior, 317 F.3d 783 (8th Cir. 2003)11

<i>S.E.C. v. Flight Transp. Corp.</i> , 699 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1983)
<i>Sierra Club v. Espy</i> , 18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994)10
Sierra Club v. Robertson, 960 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992)9
Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg, 268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001)9
Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am., 404 U.S. 528 (1972)9
United States v. City of Los Angeles, 288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002)7
United States v. Homestake Min. Co., 595 F.2d 421 (8th Cir. 1979)1, 2, 6
United States v. Ritchie Special Credit Investments, Ltd., 620 F.3d 824 (8th Cir. 2010)
<i>United States v. Union Electric Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995)
Waterkeeper Alliance, Inc. v. Wheeler, 330 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2018)
Western Org. of Resource Councils v. Jewell, No. 14-1993, 2015 WL 13711094 (D.D.C. July 15, 2015)
WildEarth Guardians v. Jewell, 320 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2017)
<i>WildEarth Guardians v. Nat'l Park Serv.</i> , 604 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2010)
Wildearth Guardians v. Salazar, 272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010)
<i>Wilderness Soc'y v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011)

Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)1
33 U.S.C. § 1313(a)1, 2, 5, 11
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)2
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)-(3)
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 644.026.1(7)2
Rules
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 241, 8, 11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)1, 7, 8, 9
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2)4, 7
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)1, 11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)(1)(B)11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(c)i
Regulations
Mo. Regs. Tit. 10, § 20-7.031(5)(N) (2019)i, 1, 2, 4
Other Authorities

S. Rep.	. 92-414	4	1
